
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2020-CA-00983-SCT

**MICHAEL D. WATSON, JR., in his official capacity as
the Mississippi Secretary of State, ET AL.**

Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

HARRIETT OPPENHEIM, ET AL.

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Chancery Court
of Hinds County, Mississippi

**RESPONSE/REPLY BRIEF OF
APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE
SECRETARY OF STATE MICHAEL WATSON**

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
Email: *kristi.johnson@ago.ms.gov*
krissy.nobile@ago.ms.gov
justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov
doug.miracle@ago.ms.gov

Kristi H. Johnson (Bar No. 102891)
Solicitor General
Krissy C. Nobile (Bar No. 103577)
Deputy Solicitor General
Justin L. Matheny (Bar No. 100754)
Assistant Solicitor General
Douglas T. Miracle (Bar No. 9648)
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Appellant/Cross-Appellee Secretary of State Michael Watson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RESPONSE/REPLY ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Any Voter With an Underlying Condition, Which is Not Alone a “Physical Disability,” Cannot Vote by Mail Under Section 23-15-713(d) Based on Subjective Concerns About Contracting COVID-19 at the Polls.....	1
II. The Phrase “Under a Physician-imposed Quarantine” Does Not Include Voters Voluntarily Following General Public Health Guidance.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Carpenter v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 745 (W.D. La. 2008).....	4
<i>Ellison v. Software Spectrum, Inc.</i> , 85 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Faircloth v. Duke Univ.</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 470 (M.D. N.C. 2003).....	4
<i>Griffin v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 661 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Lyman v. The City of New York</i> , 2003 WL 22171518 (S.D. N.Y. Sept. 19, 2003).....	4
<i>Miller v. Verizon Comm., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 187 (D. Mass. 2007).....	4
<i>Mississippi Ethics Comm’n v. Grisham</i> , 957 So. 2d 997 (Miss. 2007).....	11
<i>Newsome v. Peoples Bancshares</i> , 269 So. 3d 19 (Miss. 2018).....	1
<i>Spelke v. Gonzales</i> , 516 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. D.C. 2007).....	4
<i>Village of Myrtle, Union County v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 121 So. 717 (Miss. 1960).....	2
 <u>Statutes and Laws</u>	
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-627.....	5
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-713 (Rev. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
2020 House Bill 1521.....	8, 11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Impose</i> , Merriam Webster, < https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/impose > (visited Sept. 10, 2020).....	8
MDH Guidance for Suspected or Confirmed COVID-19 Patients.....	10
MDH Rules and Regulations Governing Reportable Diseases and Conditions, Title 15, Part 2, Subpart 22, Chapter 1, Rule 1.1.1.....	10

Order Instituting a Mandatory 14-Day Quarantine Requirement for
Travelers Arriving in Massachusetts (July 24, 2020).....7

Quarantine, Merriam-Webster,
<<https://merriam-webster.com/dictionary/quarantine>>
(visited Sept. 10, 2020).....6-7

State of Hawaii Order for Self-Quarantine (Mar. 21, 2020).....7
